10.2 Maintenance Department employees who are assigned to higher-paid job classes shall be paid at the higher 
rate beginning with the first day of work at the higher rate within any pay period. 

10.3 Employees will receive an annual clothing allowance of up to three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375) 
for employees in the Maintenance, Engineering, and Solid Waste Division employees in 2026. In 2027, these 
employees will receive four hundred dollars ($400), and in 2028, they will receive four hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($425). The list of items that may be purchased with this allowance will be developed by the 
Safety Committee, subject to the review and approval of the County Engineer, and attached to this 
Agreement as Appendix B. This allowance will not apply to employees in the Administration Division.

[...]

It shall be the employee's responsibility to prove insurability. 

15.3 Full-time employees with dates of employment on or before March 1, 1986, a) who are eligible for a 
PERA annuity at the time of their retirement and b) have been employed twenty (20) continuous years 
or more by the Employer shall have one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) per month of the premium 
cost of any hospital and medical insurance plan offered in the County cafeteria plan paid for by the 
Employer until the employee's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday or duration not to exceed ten years, whichever 
comes first.

[...]

19.21 All newly created positions or classes established by the Employer and the appropriate rate of 
pay for such positions shall be subject to negotiation between the Employer and the Union prior 
to the filling of such positions. 

19.3 Employees filling a higher job class based on the provisions of this Article shall serve a trial period of one 
thousand forty (1040) compensated hours or six (6) months. 

19.4 The Employer has the right of final decision in selecting employees to fill posted jobs based on 
qualifications, abilities, and experience. 

ARTICLE 20 
DISCIPLINE AND DISCHARGE 

20.1 The Employer shall have the right to impose disciplinary actions on employees for just cause.